



Mark Reynolds

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

No. A-1-CA-40496

BILLY JIMENEZ,

Defendant-Appellee.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO'S BRIEF-IN-CHIEF

Appeal from the Fifth Judicial District Court
Lea County, New Mexico
The Honorable Lee A. Kirksey

RAÚL TORREZ
Attorney General

MICHAEL J. THOMAS
Assistant Attorney General

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
201 Third Street NW
Suite 300
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 717-3590

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS	6
A. The plain view exception was asserted by the State at the suppression hearing and in related briefing, preserving this issue	7
B. The plain view exception was supported by the evidence that the officer observed controlled substances and related contraband from outside the residence, making a search warrant unnecessary	7
C. Although exigent circumstances was emphasized in district court as a basis supporting entry into the home, that should not distract from the clear application of the plain view exception.....	12
D. Evidence of exigent circumstances also supported the entry into the residence due to the officer’s legitimate concern with two small children being left alone in a residence with accessible illegal narcotics.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

Citations to the record proper are in the form [RP__]. Citations to the audio transcript of proceedings are in the form [Date CD Hour:Minute:Second]. The audio transcript was prepared with For the Record software.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW MEXICO CASES

State v. Almanzar, 2014-NMSC-001, 316 P.3d 1837, 11, 15

State v. Krout, 1984-NMSC-008, 100 N.M. 661 11

State v. O’Neal, 2009-NMCA-020, 145 N.M. 604..... 11, 15

State v. Ochoa, 2004-NMSC-023, 135 N.M. 78110, 12, 13

State v. Ryon, 2005-NMSC-005, 137 N.M. 174.....5, 13, 14

DECISIONS FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS

Baskin v. Martinez, 2018 WL 4373795 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2018).....9

Newman v. City of Philadelphia, 509 F.Supp.3d 291 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....9

Payton v. New York, 445 U.S. 573 (1980)..... 11

State v. Arbino, 677 N.E.2d 1273 (Hamilton County Municipal Court, Ohio, 1996)
..... 13

State v. DeLottinville, 877 N.W.2d 199 (Minn. Ct. App. 2016)..... 11

State v. Edgeberg, 524 N.W.2d 911 (Wis. Ct. App. 1994)..... 10

State v. Lupek, 712 S.E.2d 915 (N.C. Ct. App. 2011) 10

State v. Lyons, 307 S.E.2d 285 (Ga. Ct. App. 1983) 10

Steagald v. United States, 451 U.S. 204 (1981) 11

STATUTES

NMSA 1978, § 30-6-1 (2009).....4
